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also to provide necessary approaches to adjacent streets, and
the governing body of such county may for such purpose ap-
propriate the money necessary therefor from any unexpended
balances in said improvement program. Upon the completion
of all of such projects, the unexpended balances in said im-
provement program may be expended by such governing body
for the opening, ividening and improving of a parkway along
the bluff of any river in such city, which parkway will con-
nect two state trunk highways.

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 375—H. F.'No.-1642
An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes -of 1927,

Section 1089, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter £11, relat-
ing to compensation and mileage of certain town officers. •
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation and mileage of certain town of-
ficers.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1089,
as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 411, is hereby amended
so as to read as follows:

"1089. The following town officers shall be entitled to
compensation for each day's service necesarily rendered as
follows, viz: Assessors, four dollars, and mileage at the
rate of five cents per mile for each mile necessarily traveled
by him in going and returning from the county seat of the
county to attend any meeting of the assessors of the county
which may be legally called by the county auditor, and also
for each mile .necessarily traveled by him in making his re-
turn of assessment to the proper county officer; supervisors
and clerks, three dollars when the service is rendered within
the town, and three dollars when rendered without the town,
and mileage at the rate of five cents per mile for each mile
necessarily traveled by them on official business out of the
toion, but not exceeding the sum of $30.00 for such mileage
for any one town officer, in any year; but no supervisor shall
receive .more than $90.00 as compensation in any one year
except that in counties having a population of 290,000 or
more the assessor shall receive five dollars per day; and super-
visors and clerks three dollars per day when the service is
rendered within the town, but no supervisor shall receive
more than $90.00 as compensation in any one year. For the
following services the clerk shall receive fees, and not a per
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diem, viz: For certifying each notice of election, 25 cents;
posting notices, each 25 cents and ten cents for each mile
necessarily traveled; filing each paper, ten cents; recording
orders and other instruments, ten cents per folio; copying
and certifying any record or instrument recorded or filed in
his office, ten cents per folio, to be paid by the person apply-
ing therefor. The voters at any town meeting, after reading
and disposing of the annual report, may by resolution in-
crease or decrease the compensation of town officers, not to
exceed 50 per cent."

Approved April 29, 1935.

CHAPTER 376—H. F. No. 1672
An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 176, Section 1, relat-

ing to the zoning ordinances in villages and cities of the third
and fourth class.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Zoning ordinances in certain cities.—Laws 1929,
Chapter 176, Section 1, is hereby amended so as to read as
follows:

"Section 1. That for the purpose of promoting health,
safety, order, convenience, prosperity, and general welfare,
any city of the third or fourth class or any village in this
state, acting by or through its governing body, may by or-
dinance regulate the location, size, use and height of build-
ings, the arrangement of buildings on lots, and the density
of population within such city or village; may make different
regulations for different districts thereof; and may acquire
or prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan for the future
physical development and improvement of such city or village,
in accordance with the regulations made as aforesaid, and
may thereafter alter said regulations or plan, such alterations,
however, to be made only by a two-thirds vote of all the mem-
bers of the governing body of such city or village. Provided,
that after the adoption of an ordinance hereunder and within
ten days after its publication such ordinance may be sus-
pended in effect upon the filing of a petition signed by resident
freeholders of the municipality in a number equal to not less
than ten per cent of the legal voters of the municipality re-
questing that the question of permitting the council to zone
the city be submitted to the electors at a general or special
election, and the said ordinances shall not again become ef-


